	ContractAdjustments
	Rev. 7/8/2022



AASHTOWare Project Contract Adjustments

Quick Reference Guide

Contract adjustments are used when contract General or Special provisions or the Standard Specifications allow for an adjustment to the contract, without creating a change order.  Contract adjustments can be system generated or entered by the user.  
This Quick Reference Guide (QRG) will describe the policies and procedures for AASHTOware Project Construction & Materials (AWP).  Note the estimate must be generated to review and/or add Contract Adjustments.
Add or View Contract Adjustments

Log on to AASHTOWare Project (AWP) in the CM Project Manager role and navigate to the Contract Progress for your contract.

[image: image1.png]© Switch Role R
€ Wendy Brooks
CM Admin
| CM Chief Engncer Change Order
LCM Construction Inspection

CM Construction Project Manager
CM District Change Order

CM Division Change Order
CM FHWA
CM Final Plans
| CM FS Estimate Approval
CMIAS
CM Material Inspector
CM Mix Design
CM PAL
CM Project Office Assistant
CM Resident Engineer
CM Sampling and Testing Requirements





Select the Payment Estimate tab and then the Estimate Number.
[image: image2.png]My Pay

Progress Overview  Construction Stockpile ~ Contract Administration ~ Contract Documentation ~ Contract Materials and Acceptance Actions  ltems ~ Payment Estimate Approval Levels ~ Payment

‘Subcontracts

Contract Progress Summary

General

Financials Advanced  snoung 1ot

Daily Work Reports.

Diaries.

@ Type search crteia or pess Enter

‘ Add Payment Estimate.

Diary Adustments Number Status. Exceptions. Current Pay Amount Type

Payment Estimates 001 Draft No 000 Progress

Contractors

Change Orders
Contract Adjustments
tem Adjustments
Agency Views

Mix Designs

Weekly Report Of Time Charges




Select the Contract Adjustments tab.

[image: image3.png]Contract Payment Estimate Summary

v 161118-A01
Payment Est Num: 0003 Period End Date: 2018/08/12 11:59:59 PM Type: Progress Status: Draft
General v User-Generated Contract Adjustments
v System-Generated Contract Adjustments

Notes
Exceptions

| Q| Type search criteria or press Enter Advanced
Time Charges
Projects.

No rows found matching criteria.
Items

| Contract Adjustments |

Item Adjustments

Approval Tracking




The Contract Adjustments tab on the Contract Payment Estimate Summary provides information about payment estimate adjustments at the contract level. All of the contract adjustments that have been made for a payment estimate are displayed in two collapsible sections, one for system-generated adjustments and the other for adjustments entered manually. A contract adjustment of either type is a permanent adjustment that the system will never attempt to reverse or change. You can only reverse or change an adjustment by manually creating another contract adjustment on the same or a later payment estimate.
The System-Generated Contract Adjustments section of the tab displays an accordion list of all adjustments created by the system for this payment estimate. If no System Generated adjustments were created, the system will display “No rows found matching criteria”.  The information in this section is for viewing only and cannot be modified. The system automatically creates a contract adjustment when changes are made that affect the contract payment. There are four types of system-generated contract adjustments: 
· Liquidated Damages

· Disincentive

· Incentive

· Retainage

[image: image4.png]v User-Generated Contract Adjustments
v System-Generated Contract Adjustments

Q  Type search criteria or press Enter & Advanced

No rows found matching criterie.




The User-Generated Contract Adjustments section displays a list of all adjustments that have been made manually for the payment estimate. User-generated contract adjustments are permanent adjustments made at the contract level and only affect dollars paid on a payment estimate. There are four types of user-generated contract adjustments: 
· Liquidated Damages
· Disincentive
· Incentive
· Other Contract Adjustment.  MoDOT Other Contract Adjustment types are:
	Adjustment for Planting of Trees
	New Hire Incentive

	Application of Trainee Liquidated Damage
	Other

	Application of Training Adjustment
	Railroad Flagging Adjustment

	Asphalt Increased Density Adjustment (Requires JSP)
	Settlement of Claim

	Asphalt Intelligent Compaction Adjustment (Requires IC JSP)
	Sign Inspection Transportation Costs

	Asphalt Paver Mounted Thermal Profile Adjustment (Requires PMTP JSP)
	Smoothness Adjustment Asphalt Bonus IRI

	Asphalt Performance Testing Adjustment (Requires JSP)
	Smoothness Adjustment Asphalt Deduct IRI

	Blast Residue Disposal Costs
	Smoothness Adjustment Concrete Bonus IRI

	Cash Retainage Withheld
	Smoothness Adjustment Con. Deduct IRI

	Core Sample Payment
	SuperPave Adjustment

	DBE Liquidated Damages
	TSR Adjustment

	Footing Test Holes
	Work Force Diversity Adjustment


Note:  The “Other” adjustment type is used only for special circumstances.  DO NOT select “Other” unless directed to do so by the System Administrator or by AWP policy.
The SuperPave adjustments (Volumetrics and TSR) are detailed at the end of this QRG.

You can create as many contract adjustments for a payment estimate as you want. Enter the specific amount of the adjustment and, if appropriate, associate the adjustment to a contract time record. For user-generated contract adjustments, you can change information in the Other Contract Adjustment Type, Amount, and Comments fields.

Select the New Button

[image: image5.png]v User-Generated Contract Adjustments

Q. Type search criteria or press Enter | & Advanced  snowing 4or
The previously highlighted row is not in the current search results. Show previously highlighted row. 3¢

New




From the Type drop down box, select the type of Contract Adjustment

[image: image6.png]v New Payment Estimate Contract Adjustment

Contract Adjustment ID

Type*

o

Disincentive
‘ Incentive

Liquidated Damage
| Other Contract Adjustment

Distributed By

Percentage

Comments

Time ID/Description
Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

Rate

Unit of Time

Time Units

Last Updated By

Last Updated Date




Disincentives, Incentives and Liquidated Damages will just need the dollar amount entered in the Amount field as well as Comments explaining the adjustment amount.  Other Contract Adjustments will need this information as well as defining the Other Contract Adjustment Type from the drop down list (reference the table above for choices ).

[image: image7.png]Type Time ID
Other Contract Adjustment
™ Other Contract Adjustment Type

Contract Adjustment ID

Type*
Other Contract Adjustment |+

Other Contract Adjustment Type

~
ABIR - Smoothness Adjustment Asphalt Bonus IRI

ACAD - Obsolete - Asphalt Cement Price Adj
ADIR - Smoothness Adjustment Asphalt Deduct IRI
ARET - Cash Retainage Withheld
ATLD - Application of Trainee Liquidated Damage
ATRN - Application of Training Adjustment

‘ BRDC - Blast Residue Disposal Costs
CBIR - Smoottmess Adustment Concrete Bonus

1 CDIR - Smoothness Adjustment Con. Deduct IRl

Comments




Add the Amount of the adjustment and a Comment (use Magnifying glass next to Comment to expand the box if necessary).  Note:  If you are taking money away on this estimate, the amount entered is negative.

[image: image8.png]Type Time ID Amount

Other Contract Adjustment -5,000.00
v

Other Contract Adjustment Type Comments

SMCD Adjustment made as per calculations for smoothness - reference file 161118-A01_JIL1701_Sn
Contract Adjustment ID Time ID/Description

Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

Type* Rate
Other Contract Adjustment |+

Other Contract Adjustment Type Unit of Time
SMCD - Smoothness Adjustment Concrete Deduct PI |+

Amount* Time Units
-5,000.00
Distributed By Last Updated By
Percentage
Comments Last Updated Date
Adjustment made as per calculations for smoothness - reference file 161118- a

A01_JIL1701_Smoothness_Adjustment_Estimate_0003.xls in eProjects for this contract




Select Save when complete.

[image: image9.png]Contract Payment Estiﬂ Save Complete x

v 161118-A01 702 - ROUTES 149, W - PUTNAM COUNTY

Payment Est Num: 0003 Period End Date: 2018/08/12 11:59:59 PM Type: Progress Status: Draft

General
Notes
Exceptions
Time Charges
Projects

Items

Contract Adjustments




Note:  When entering Liquidated Damages, the System will calculate the number of Days automatically once the adjustment has been saved.

[image: image10.png]v User-Generated Contract Adjustments

Q| Type search criteria or press Enter
New

Type
Liquidated Damage
Y Other Contract Adjustment Type

Contract Adjustment ID
0006

Type*
Liquidated Damage

Other Contract Adjustment Type

L]

Amount*

-4,600.00

Distributed By

Percentage

Comments

Adjustment made for the System Calculated Liquidated Damages. Time Extension change order

is in progress.

& Advanced snowing 60f6

0 added

Amount
-4,600.00

Adjustment made for the System Calculated Liquidated Damages. Time Extension change orc

Time ID/Description
00 DT/Main Contract Time Completion Date

Rate
2,300.00

Unit of Time
Days

Time Units
-2.00

Last Updated By
MODOTAD\brookw1

Last Updated Date
2018/09/26 12:02:47 PM

0 marked for deletion

0 changed




Note: To add, change, or delete an existing user-generated adjustment, the payment estimate must be in Draft status.

To delete a user-generated adjustment for the payment estimate, select Delete from the Actions menu on the adjustment row.
Distributing Contract Adjustments

When a contract adjustment is added to a payment estimate, the system automatically creates the associated distribution records for all the projects and project categories in the payment estimate. The Contract Adjustment Distribution section displays this information in two collapsible sections, one for project-level distributions and the other for distributions at the category level. Each section allows you to adjust the distribution.

To access this section, Open the Adjustment you created and select the Distributed By Percentage link or Select the Contract Adjustment Distribution from the Actions menu of the Adjustment row.  Note:  You must SAVE the adjustment first for the Percentage and Contract Adjustments Distribution Action to be available.
[image: image11.png]Type Time ID Amount
Other Contract Adjustment -5,000.00

v N Actions
Other Contract Adjustment Type Comments Contrac Adjusiment Distrbuton
SMCD - Smoothness Adjustment Concrete Deduct PI Adjustment made as per calculations for smoothness - reference file 161118-A01" Degtg
Contract Adjustment ID Time ID/Description Duplicate Row
0005 , Exclude from Search Results
Insert Row
Type* Rate Open Contract Time
Other Contract Adjustment Views
Attachments
Other Contract Adjustment Type Unit of Time Links

SMCD - Smoothness Adjustment Concrete Deduct PI v Tracked Issues

Amount* Time Units

-5,000.00
Last Updated By

Distributed By

MODOTAD\brookw1

Last Updated Date
2018/09/26 11:56:54 AM

Comments

Adjustment made as per calculations for smoothness - reference file 161118- a
A01_JIL1701_Smoothness_Adjustment_Estimate_0003.xls in eProjects for this contract




[image: image12.png]Payment Estimate Contract Adjustment Project Distribution Summary

v Contract: 16111

ES 149, W - PUTNAM COUNTY

Payment Est Num: 0003 Period End Date: 2018/08/12 11:59:59 PM Type: Progress Status: Draft
Type Amount
Other Contract Adjustment -5,000.00
Other Contract Adjustment Type Distributed By *
SMCD - Smoothness Adjustment Concrete Deduct PI Percentage | v ‘
v Projects
0 changed
Project ID - Description Controlling Distribution Percent* Distribution Amount v
J1L1701 - Resurface Yes | 3670 | 1,835.00
J1L1702 - Resurface No { 63.30 | -3,165.00 v
v Project-Categories
Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | # | Advanced  showing20r2
0 changed
Project ID - Description Category ID - Description Distribution Percent* Distribution Amount =
J1L1701 - Resurface 0001 - Roadway Items - J1L1701 ‘ 0.00 ‘ 0.00
J1L1702 - Resurface 0001 - Roadway Items - J1L1702 ‘ 0.00 ‘ 0.00 v





The upper part of the window displays the following information about the contract adjustment:

Type:  Identifies the type of adjustment that was made.
Other Contract Adjustment Type:  If Other Adjustment Type was made, further identifies what type of Other Adjustment.

Amount:  Dollar amount of the contract adjustment on the payment estimate.

Distributed By: Indicates how this contract adjustment is distributed at the project and category levels (that is, as a percentage or an amount).
The lower part of the window contains two collapsible sections in which you can view details of the distribution of all contract adjustments. You can change the distribution percentage or amount for user-generated adjustments only.
The first section (Projects) contains a row for each project associated with the payment estimate.  Each row contains an Action button and current values for these fields:
Project ID – Description:  Identifies the project number for the adjustment.
Controlling: Indicates which project is the controlling or primary project.
Distribution Percent:  The percentage of the total contract adjustment amount that is distributed to this project.  On contracts with projects let in combination, the total of all of the Project distribution amounts is 100%.  Enter the proper percentage for each project.
Distribution Amount:  The amount of the contract adjustment that is distributed to this project from the payment estimate.
The second section (Project – Categories) contains a row for each project category associated with the payment estimate. Each row contains an Action button and current values for these fields:
Project ID – Description:  Identifies the project number for the adjustment.
Category ID – Description:  A unique identifier along with brief text that describes the category associated with the contract adjustment project distribution.
Distribution Percent:  The percentage of the total contract adjustment amount that is distributed to this project category.  There may be more than one Category per project, so the total of all category adjustments per project is 100%.  Enter the proper percentage in the category for the adjustment.
Distribution Amount:  The amount of the contract adjustment that is distributed to this project category from the payment estimate.
If you change the distribution percentage for a project or category (MoDOT is not using the Amount distribution method), the system automatically adjusts the percentages and amounts in all other distribution records in the contract adjustment so that percentages always total one hundred percent and amounts always total the full adjustment amount.

[image: image13.png]61118-A01 - J1L1701,J1L17(

ROUTES 149, W

Payment Est Num: 0003 Period End Date: 2018/08/12 11:59:59 PM Type: Progress Status: Draft
Type Amount
Liquidated Damage -4,600.00
Other Contract Adjustment Type Distributed By *
Percentage | v
v Projects
0 changed
J1L1701 - Resurface Yes ( 5000 | -2,300.00 v
Project ID - Description Controlling Distribution Percent * Distribution Amount v
J1L1702 - Resurface No | 50.00 \ -2,300.00
v Project-Categories
Q| Type search criteria or press Enter | # | Advanced  showing20r2
0 changed
J1L1701 - Resurface 0001 - Roadway Items - J1L1701 ‘ 100.00 ‘ -2,300.00 v
Project ID - Description Category ID - Description Distribution Percent* Distribution Amount v
J1L1702 - Resurface 0001 - Roadway Items - J1L1702 ‘ 100.00 ‘ -2,300.00





Note: MoDOT requires Liquidated Damage assessments to be distributed evenly through all projects let in combination, so adjustments to projects let in combination will be necessary (see below where the default Distribution Percentage is not 50% for each project).  However, for the other remaining adjustment types – Incentive, Disincentive and Other Contract Adjustments, these types may only apply to one project.  You will need to adjust the percentage on these adjustments, once they are created and saved.
[image: image14.png]Payment Est Num: 0003 Period End Date: 2018/08/12 11:59:59 PM

Type
Liquidated Damage

Other Contract Adjustment Type

v Projects

Status: Draft

Amount
-4,600.00

Distributed By *

|

Percentage

0 changed
Project ID - Description Controlling Distribution Percent* Distribution Amount v
JIL1701 - Resurface Yes | 3670 | -1,688.20

JIL1702 - Resurface No { 63.30 | 2911.80 A 4





When you have finished adding or changing distribution information, click the Save button to save your work.
SuperPave Contract Adjustments
Please read Step 4, Sections a and b very carefully!

1. SuperPave Adjustments shall be calculated using the approved Excel Spreadsheet.  The spreadsheet is located at http://eprojects/Templates/AWP_QA_Asphalt.xlsm 
2. There are two separate SuperPave Adjustments possible; the first is for SuperPave Volumetrics and a second adjustment for the Tensile Strength Ration (TSR).   Both adjustments are calculated and recorded on the spreadsheet, but are independent of each other and must be entered separately.  They must be entered as “Contract Adjustments.” 

a. Note:  There may not always be a TSR adjustment associated with each SuperPave volumetric adjustment. 

b. Shown below is an example pay factor spreadsheet, with the two adjustment amounts marked:

[image: image15.png]MENU PRINTREPORT QC/QA TEST RESULTS BY SUBLOTS s;[n;a\zélg
CONTRACT. 050520605 ROUTE: 87 COUNTY: 5t Louis Wi 5P19003:37 Lor® 3
%sc 52 P
PROJECT. _JsD0s01Z DATE 20060405 __TONSMG 30000 UNITBIDFRICEMX ___$5050 %un v
DENSITY ASFHALT CONTENT i ARVODS Gmm REWARKS o g
Jo8 i 240 52 130 40 ot
SuBloT | 20 s 03 051420 s 10 Ui
3 oy 52 130 35 PR} T8 Sarple A TITE Ui
a1 i
5 a1 ] FERS o 7w 471156 Sarmpled &L 960
o33
< 70 =2 FEF] I 77 306 Sarmpled AL 125
540
5 520 = 2 z FEE 404156 Sarmpled at 168
]
L
o 2 FEE] 70 715 GC SoL 04036
Az w7 50 131 2 S453 A Randorn Lol 3 04/04/06 Sarmpled al647Tons
i3
ane
ars
s
GCTSROATA™
e X 25 ] FEET] 367
5T5.0ev. o1 000 3 053 Lotsisusiots Y]
Tonnags Represented 00000
oo ] T340 SEEEFH RIS ToR % w73
Pay Adjustment (Sec 403.23.5) 105.0
e 50 5 50 1
TarGET 540 52 130 : - -
= 920 19 25 1SR Adjustment = Value of Adjustment [z |
m T 7 ] ] ContactorLab [Cortrasir Laborator]
ou 759 i Ta0
o to7 24t ¥ - TSR resuts and pay adustment fortannage
represenizd based an requiement of ne tes per
AL ST FI FI ST 10,000 tons or action thereat. This is appied
] 5315 10000 10000 9200 separate from the PWL pay agjustment
B w15 FITm FITm w200
PR FACT w3 I I 010

UNCONF. JOINT FACTOR:|

TOTAL PAY FACTOR= 101.9

Superpave Volumetric adjustment

90 TONS/5Q YD OF SUBLOTS WITH UNCONF. JOINT [ 3000

TOTAL § VALUE OF ADJUSTMENT. -$15,150.00





3. This spreadsheet will be considered the documentation record for both the Volumetric and the TSR adjustments.  The spreadsheet is to be stored in eProjects.  The project office is responsible to send either an electronic copy or a hard copy to the contractor.

4. If multiple lots are processed for one estimate period, then:

a. The total dollar value for all “bonus” SuperPave Volumetric adjustments placed during an estimate period may be combined to create one bonus contract adjustment on the estimate.  The total dollar value of all “deduct” SuperPave Volumetric adjustments placed during an estimate period may be combined into one deduct contract adjustment for the estimate.  DO NOT COMBINE THE TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE FOR BONUS and DEDUCTS.

b. The total dollar value for all “bonus” TSR adjustments placed during an estimate period may be combined to create one bonus contract adjustment on the estimate.  The total dollar value for all “deduct” TSR adjustments placed during an estimate period may be combined to create one deduct contract adjustment on the estimate.  DO NOT COMBINE THE TOTAL DOLLAR VALUE FOR BONUS and DEDUCTS.

5. Both adjustments will be documented in AWP by entering an Other Contract Adjustment associated to the SuperPave Other Adjustment type.
6. Examples of both the SuperPave Volumetric contract adjustment and the TSR contract adjustment are shown below:
a. Volumetric Adjustment Example

[image: image16.png]Type Time ID
Other Contract Adjustment

Y Other Contract Adjustment Type
SPAD

Contract Adjustment ID

Type*
Other Contract Adjustment v

Other Contract Adjustment Type
SPAD - SuperPave Adjustment  +

Amount*
-15,150.00

Distributed By
Percentage

Comments

JOB NUMBER: J6D0501Z

LINE NUMBER 0140 8 INCHES , ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT SP190

Amount
-15,150.00

Comments

JOB NUMBER: J6D0501ZLINE NUMBER 0140 8 INCHES , ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT SP1¢

Time ID/Description
Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

Rate

Unit of Time

Time Units

Last Updated By

Last Updated Date




[image: image17.png]Comments

JOB NUMBER: J6D0501Z
LINE NUMBER 0140 8 INCHES , ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT SP190

Pay factor SP190 (64-22) Lot 3 = 101.9% but| Unconfined Joint Factor of 90 = (- $15,150.00) deduction




b. TSR Adjustment Example

[image: image18.png]Type Time ID
Other Contract Adjustment

Y Other Contract Adjustment Type
SPAD

Contract Adjustment ID

Typex
Other Contract Adjustment | ~

Other Contract Adjustment Type
SPAD - SuperPave Adjustment  ~

Amount*
25,250.00

Distributed By
Percentage

Comments

JOB NUMBER: J6D0501Z

LINE NUMBER 0140 8 INCHES , ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT SP190

Comments

Amount
25,250.00

JOB NUMBER: J6D0501ZLINE NUMBER 0140 8 INCHES , ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT SP1¢

Time ID/Description
Q| Begin typing to search or press Enter

Rate

Unit of Time

Time Units

Last Updated By

Last Updated Date




[image: image19.png]Comments

JOB NUMBER: J6D0501Z
LINE NUMBER 0140 8 INCHES , ASPH. CONC. PAVEMENT SP190

SP190 (64-22) Lot 3

TSR Bonus = 105% or $25,250]




End of Quick Reference Guide
Page 1 of 12

